was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 8.00%. The projection of cash

flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at

the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference

between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these

assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on

pension plan investments (8.00%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine

the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following

presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what

the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

7.00% 8.00% 9.00%
72,963,033$   44,879,872$   21,751,793$

6

GASB 67 – Projection of Contributions
Single Discount Rate Determination: 50-Year

Year

Payroll for
Current

Employees

Contributions
from Current

Employees

Service Cost and
Expense

Contributions
UAL

Contributions
Total

Contributions
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(b)+(c)+(d)

0 16,819,221$
1 17,316,782   1,832,939$   2,016,753$   6,691,602$   10,541,293$
2 17,505,143   1,852,876   2,039,963   6,691,600   10,584,439
3 17,694,243   1,872,892   2,062,174   6,691,600   10,626,666
4 17,785,632   1,882,566   2,072,109   6,691,600   10,646,274
5 17,777,092   1,881,662   2,069,262   6,691,600   10,642,523
6 17,470,495   1,849,209   2,030,263   6,691,600   10,571,072
7 16,854,334   1,783,990   1,953,774   6,691,600   10,429,363
8 16,018,619   1,695,532   1,851,405   6,691,600   10,238,536
9 14,938,924   1,581,249   1,717,167   6,691,600   9,990,015
10 13,762,697   1,456,748   1,572,637   6,691,600   9,720,985
11 12,642,072   1,338,132   1,437,590   6,691,600   9,467,322
12 11,577,921   1,225,495   1,313,529   6,691,600   9,230,624
13 10,527,223   1,114,281   1,191,296   4,559,402   6,864,979
14 9,431,985   998,352   1,061,742   (767,294)   1,292,800
15 8,330,054   881,716   932,416   (767,294)   1,046,837
16 7,417,982   785,175   825,245   (767,294)   843,126
17 6,596,801   698,255   729,041   (767,294)   660,002
18 5,707,749   604,151   625,156   (767,294)   462,013
19 4,717,523   499,338   512,563   (767,294)   244,607
20 3,695,940   391,206   399,165   (1,126,546)   (336,174)
21 2,794,955   295,839   300,065   463,024   1,058,928
22 2,069,019   219,001   221,346   463,024   903,370
23 1,380,908   146,166   147,377   463,024   756,567
24 839,573   88,867   89,736   463,024   641,627
25 496,619   52,566   53,192   463,024   568,782
26 276,737   29,292   29,783   463,024   522,099
27 130,175   13,779   14,124   463,024   490,926
28 52,135   5,518   5,699   463,024   474,241
29 16,070   1,701   1,707   463,024   466,432
30 -   -   -   312,356   312,356
31 -   -   -   -   -
32 -   -   -   -   -
33 -   -   -   -   -
34 -   -   -   -   -
35 -   -   -   -   -